

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:14-CV-254
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	(Redacted for Public Filing)
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER OF APRIL 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. BACKGROUND4

II. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT ATTEMPT TO MISLEAD THE COURT.....6

III. NO FURTHER INQUIRY IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THAT
NO MISCONDUCT OCCURRED HERE AND THAT SANCTIONS
ARE UNWARRANTED18

IV. THE COURT NEED NOT REVIEW THE MATERIALS SUBMITTED
IN CAMERA AND SHOULD NOT ORDER THEIR PRODUCTION
TO PLAINTIFFS22

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Armstrong, v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Brinton v. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Browning v. Kramer</i> , 931 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	18,19- 20, 21, 24
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	26
<i>City of Alexandria v. Cleco Corp.</i> , 547 Fed. Appx. 568 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Crowe v. Smith</i> , 151 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Daily v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998)	19-20, 21
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 190 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1062 (2000).....	27
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	23

Hornbeck Offshore Servs., LLC v. Salazar,
713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013) 18

Hunting Energy Servs. LP v. Inter-Mountain Pipe & Threading Co.,
242 Fed. Appx. 257 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 19

In re Int’l Sys. & Controls Corp. Sec. Litig.,
693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1982) 23

J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
473 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1973) 23

Kent Corp. v. NLRB,
530 F.2d 612 (5th Cir.) 23

Maguire Oil Co. v. City of Houston,
143 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1998) 19

In re Moore,
739 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2014) 19

Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.,
2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993) 20

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
302 F.3d 295 (2002)..... 21

Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Centry Morg. Corp.,
619 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010) 21

Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper,
447 U.S. 752 (1980)..... 18, 19

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 26

In re Sealed Case,
146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 24

Shields v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,
864 F.2d 379 (5th Cir. 1989) 1

Union Pump Co. v. Centrifugal Tech., Inc.,
404 Fed. Appx. 899 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 18,19

In re United States,
397 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005) 4,27

United States v. El Paso Co.,
682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982) 23

United States v. Kelly,
569 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1978) 23

United States v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc., No. 13-CV-0779-DOC (JCGx),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS *19 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2014) 26

United States v. Nelson,
732 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2013) 23

Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Refining Co.,
326 U.S. 575 (1946)..... 24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 20

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2)..... 20, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Paul R. Rice, *Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States* § 9:25 (2d ed.1999)..... 1

24 Wright and Graham, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 5507, at 578-79 (1986 ed.) 1

Gregory P. Joseph, *Sanctions: The Federal Law of Litigation Abuse*, § 17(A)(4) 25
